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Project Identification: Orleans Community Improvements 

 
Orleans 8 Units New Construction 
Assessor Parcel Number: 529-111-007 
38030 Highway 96, Orleans, Humboldt County, CA 

 
Preparer:     Karuk Tribe Housing Authority 
 
Responsible Entity:   Karuk Tribe 
 
Month/Year:    August/2021 



Environmental Assessment 
 
Responsible Entity:  Karuk Tribe 
[24 CFR 58.2(a)(7)] 
 
Certifying Officer:    Russell Attebery, Chairman 
[24 CFR 58.2(a)(2)] 
 
Project Name:    Orleans 8 Units New Construction 
 
Project Location:    38030 Highway 96 

Orleans, California 
APN: 529-111-007 
Humboldt County, CA 

 
Estimated Total Project Cost: $3,035,648 ($1,000,000 infrastructure, $2,035,648 new construction) 
 
Grant Recipient:    Karuk Tribe Housing Authority 
[24 CFR 58.2(a)(5)] 
 
Recipient Address:    PO Box 1159, 635 Jacobs Way, Happy Camp, CA  96039 
 
Project Representative:   Adia Supahan, Executive Assistant 
 
Telephone Number:    (530) 493-1414 x3110 
 
Conditions for Approval:  (List all mitigation measures adopted by the responsible entity to eliminate or minimize adverse 

environmental impacts.  These conditions must be included in project contracts and other relevant documents as requirements).  [24 
CFR 58.40(d), 40 CFR 1505.2(c)] 

 
The following mitigation measures have been adopted by the Karuk Tribe to minimize the potential 
adverse environmental effects from the development of this project. 
 
Land Development 
 
Mitigation Measure 1. A geotechnical/soils investigation and report has been prepared to address the 
potential impacts to structures from construction on the site soils and to provide foundation and utility 
trench construction recommendations for the overall development. 
 
Mitigation Measure 2. Construction dust abatement shall be implemented during earthwork activities to 
minimize fugitive dust from leaving the construction site and impacting surrounding residents.  Dust 
abatement may be through watering or any other measures to reduce and minimize air emissions. 
 
Mitigation Measure 3. Operation of heavy equipment and construction shall occur during reasonable 
hours to minimize the impact on surrounding residences. 
 
Cultural Resources 
 
Mitigation Measure 4. All ground disturbing activities will have a Karuk Tribe Cultural Monitor on-site 
during excavation operations to prevent the possible destruction of unanticipated cultural resources that 
may be encountered during construction activities. 
 
Mitigation Measure 5. In the event any cultural materials are inadvertently discovered during 
construction, all ground disturbing activities within the construction site shall be halted and a qualified 
archaeologist shall be contacted to conduct an on-site inspection and evaluate the significance of the 



materials.  All findings, procedures and documentation shall be in accordance with Bureau of Indian 
Affairs and Karuk Tribe requirements. 
 
Mitigation Measure 6. In the event any human remains are discovered during construction, all work shall 
cease at the discovery site and any nearby area reasonably suspected to overlie human remains.  Upon 
discovery, the Karuk Tribal Historic Preservation Officer (THPO) will be notified along with the Humboldt 
County Coroner who will investigate the site.  Work at the site and the immediate area will commence 
only after clearance from the Coroner and compliance with the procedures of the Native American Graves 
Protection and Repatriation Act are complete. 
 
FINDING:  [58.40(g)] 
 
    _X_  Finding of No Significant Impact 

(The project will not result in a significant impact on the quality of the human 
environment) 

 
    ___  Finding of Significant Impact 

(The project may significantly affect the quality of the human environment) 
 
 
Preparer Signature:  _____________________________________ Date:  ___________________ 
 
Name/Title/Agency:  Adia Supahan, Executive Assistant, Karuk Tribe Housing Authority 
 
 
RE Approving Official Signature:  __________________________ Date:  ___________________ 
 
Name/Title/Agency:  Russell Attebery, Chairman, Karuk Tribe 
 
Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposal:  [40 CFR 1508.9(b)] 
 
This project will include the construction of eight (8) units that will further the mission of the Karuk Tribe 
Housing Authority (KTHA) to provide, acquire and maintain assets and administer affordable housing 
services and model programs.  This project is located in the community of Orleans where existing housing 
development projects are constructed. 
 
Description of the Proposal:  Include all contemplated actions which logically are either geographically or functionally a 

composite part of the project, regardless of the source of funding.  [24 CFR 58.32, 40 CFR 1508.25] 

 
The project will allow the KTHA to demolish the existing buildings and construct eight (8) new rental units, 
including infrastructure, at 38080 Highway 96, Orleans, Humboldt County, California (APN: 529-111-007). 
These units will allow KTHA to provide affordable housing to the community.  
 
Existing Conditions and Trends:  Describe the existing conditions of the project area and its surroundings, and trends 

likely to continue in the absence of the project.  [24 CFR 58.40(a)] 

 
The project area is in the community of Orleans, in rural northern California.  The site has been previously 
developed.  The parcel is surrounded by developed properties and is in close proximity to existing Karuk 
Tribe Housing Authority land and development projects.  The site has been historically impacted by 
human use through construction activities and infrastructure development. 
 
The parcel is level and usable, the parcel is mostly open with mature fir and oak trees scattered 
throughout. No wetland soils or vegetation occur at the site (Site Photos). 
 
Utility services are provided to the area from several sources.  Power is provided to the site by the Pacific 
Gas & Electric Company (PG&E); phone service is provided by Verizon, and propane gas is provided by 



Campora and Amerigas as needed to individual residences. Drinking water service is provided by the 
Orleans Community Services District. All utilities are readily available on the site. No community sewer 
service is provided in the area; a septic system will be installed on the parcel.  
 
The existing community of Orleans is economically depressed, with no significant economic development 
anticipated in the near future.  This project will further the mission of the Karuk Tribe Housing Authority 
(KTHA) to provide, acquire and maintain assets and administer affordable housing services and model 
programs. 
 



Statutory Checklist 
[24CFR §58.5] 

Record the determinations made regarding each listed statute, executive order or regulation.  Provide appropriate source 
documentation.  Note reviews or consultations completed as well as any applicable permits or approvals obtained or required.  Note 
dates of contact or page references.  Provide compliance or consistency documentation.  Attach additional material as appropriate.  
Note conditions, attenuation or mitigation measures required. 

 
 Factors                  Determination and Compliance Documentation 

Historic Preservation 
[36 CFR 800] 

The project is located on Fee Land, SHPO and THPO were consulted 
for the proposed project; no objections were raised.  
 
Pages 14-23. 
 

Floodplain Management 
[24 CFR 55, Executive Order 11988] 

The project is not located within a flood zone.   
 
Page 27-29. 
 

Wetlands Protection 
[Executive Order 11990] 

There are no designated wetlands in the vicinity of the project.   
 
Page 30. 
 

Coastal Zone Management Act 
[Sections 307(c), (d)] 

The property is not located within a coastal zone.   
 
Page 31. 
 

Sole Source Aquifers 
[40 CFR 149] 

There are no sole source aquifers designated by the US 
Environmental Protection Agency in Northern California.   
 
Page 32. 
 

Endangered Species Act 
[50 CFR 402] 

Several previously conducted studies on adjacent parcels have failed 
to identify any habitat or species listed under the ESA in the areas 
proposed for development.   
 
Pages 33-39. 
 

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act 
[Sections 7(b), (c)] 

The parcel is within 1 mile of the Klamath River, designated as 
Recreational under the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act.  However, the 
River will not be directly or adversely impacted by the project.   
 
Page 40-41. 
 

Air Quality 
[Clean Air Act, Sections 176(c) 
and (d), and 40 CFR 6, 51, 93] 

The property is located in Humboldt County which is in attainment 
with the National Ambient Air Quality Standards.   
 
Page 42. 
 

Farmland Protection Policy Act  
[7 CFR 658] 

The property is not prime agricultural land, no negative effect. 
. 
 

Environmental Justice 
[Executive Order 12898] 

The parcel is conducive to the intended use and such use is 
compatible with the surrounding residential area.  Development of 
this project will enhance services to the existing low-income rentals 
managed by the Karuk Tribe Housing Authority. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
HUD Environmental Standards Determination and Compliance Documentation 



Noise Abatement and Control  
[24 CFR 51 B] 
 

The parcel is not within 3,000 feet of a railroad or 15 miles of a 
military or civil airfield.  State Highway 96 is the closest major 
roadway.  It is a moderate volume roadway with sporadic noise that is 
not expected to have any negative impacts on residential 
development in this location. 
 

Toxic/Hazardous/Radioactive 
Materials, Contamination, 
Chemicals or Gases 
[24 CFR 58.5(i)(2)] 

Site visit and review of prior EDR report found no known sites or 
operations of hazardous substances at the site.  Online research 
indicates no contaminated sites in those locations. 
 
Page 43, site visit May 2021, EDR Report May 2021 Pages 67-242. 
 

Siting of HUD-Assisted Projects 
near Hazardous Operations 
[24 CFR 51 C] 

Site visit and review of online data indicate no hazardous operations 
are known to occur near the parcels that could result in any ground, 
air, surface, or soil exposure to toxic or hazardous substances. 
 
Page 43, site visit May 2021. 
 

Airport Clear Zones and 
Accident Potential Zones 
[24 CFR 51 D] 

This parcel is not located within an FAA-designated civilian airport 
Runway Clear Zone or Runway Protection Zone, or within a military 
airfield Clear Zone or Accident Potential Zone. 
 
Page 44. 
 

 



Environmental Assessment Checklist 
[Environmental Review Guide HUD CPD 782, 24 CFR 58.40; Ref. 40 CFR 1508.8 &1508.27] 

 
Evaluate the significance of the effects of the proposal on the character, features and resources of the project area.  Enter relevant 
base data and verifiable source documentation to support the finding.  Then enter the appropriate impact code from the following list 
to make a determination of impact.  Impact Codes:  (1) - No impact anticipated; (2) - Potentially beneficial; (3) - Potentially adverse; 
(4) - Requires mitigation; (5) - Requires project modification.  Note names, dates of contact, telephone numbers and page 
references.  Attach additional material as appropriate.  Note conditions or mitigation measures required. 

 
Land Development               Code  Source or Documentation 

Conformance with 
Comprehensive Plans and Zoning 

1 
 

Documentation:  The property is Fee land under the jurisdiction of 
Humboldt County which allows this type of development. 
 

Compatibility and Urban Impact 1 
 

Site Visit:  The project will be compatible with surrounding land 
uses that are residential development; it will provide additional 
benefits for the residents of the housing community.  There are no 
true “urban” developments in the surrounding area. 
 
Site visit, May 2021. 
 

Slope 
 

1 
 

Site Visit:  No excessive slopes exist at the sites identified for 
development, the site is relatively flat. 
 
Site photos Pages 24-26, site visit, May 2021 Page 43. 
 

Erosion 1 
 

Site Visit:  No erosion was evident and the site has minimal 
chance of significant erosion in area identified for development. 
 
Site photos Pages 24-26, site visit, May 2021 Page 43. 
 

Soil Suitability 1 
 

Site Visit:  The soils in the area appear to be suitable for 
residential development, as proposed in this project.  Mitigation 
Measure 1 shall ensure suitability. 
 
Site photos Pages 24-26, site visit, May 2021 Page 43. 
 

Hazards and Nuisances including 
Site Safety 

1 
 

Site Visit/Documentation:  No hazardous materials sites are 
located on or near the project site.  There are no imminent safety 
issues visible on the site that would result in any ground, air, 
surface, or soil exposure to toxic or hazardous substances. 
 
Page 43, site visit, May 2021. 
 

Energy Consumption 1 
 

Experience:  The parcel previously operated as an RV Park so the 
increase in energy consumption will be minimal.  
 

 

Noise - Contribution to 
Community Noise Levels 

1 
 

Experience:  The project will not significantly increase noise in the 
surrounding community or be affected by off-site noise. 
 

Air Quality 
Effects of Ambient Air Quality on 
Project and Contribution to 
Community Pollution Levels 

1 
 

Experience:  The project is not expected to alter the existing air 
quality.  Emissions from construction will be limited due to the 
small scale of the project and through the implementation of 
standard construction dust abatement practices.  Mitigation 
Measure 2 has been developed to minimize impacts to the area. 
 

Environmental Design 
Visual Quality - Coherence, 
Diversity, Compatible Use and 
Scale 

1 
 

Site Visit:  The area surrounding the project is rural residential in 
development.  Uses are in relatively close proximity and the 
proposed development and will be compatible with the visual 
quality of the area.  The project is compatible with the existing 
uses in the area and will not reduce the visual quality of the 



community.  Site visit, May 2021 Page 43. 
 

 
Socioeconomic                               Code              Source or Documentation 

Demographic Character Changes 1 Experience:  No anticipated changes. 
 

Displacement 1 Experience:  No persons or families will be displaced as a result of 
this project. 
 

Employment and Income Patterns 2 Experience:  The project is not anticipated to have any negative 
effects on income patters, and may have a positive effect on local 
employment through construction and maintenance of the project. 
 

 
Community Facilities 
and Services                                   Code               Source or Documentation 

Educational Facilities 1 Experience:  The community has an elementary school located 
near the site.  The development will not have an impact on 
education. 
 

Commercial Facilities 1 Experience:  There are limited services in the community.  The 
nearest full-service community is Eureka, approximately 85 miles 
away. 
 

Health Care 1 Experience:  Health care is available at the Karuk Tribe 
Community Clinic located within walking distance.  Emergency 
medical care is provided at Mad River Community Hospital 
located in Arcata, CA.  Air ambulance service to Medford and 
Redding are available.  The project will not impact these. 
 

Social Services 1 Experience:  Social Services are provided to the community by 
the Karuk Tribe and Humboldt County Public Health.  The project 
will not impact these. 
 

Solid Waste 1 Experience:  The units will be served by local refuse disposal 
providers that take solid waste to the nearest disposal site.  This 
project will not drastically increase solid waste generation in the 
area. 
 

Waste Water 1 Experience/Site Visit:  Community sewer services are not 
available. Sewer infrastructure will be replaced during the 
construction process. 
 

Storm Water 1 Experience/Site Visit:  No developed public storm water facilities 
are located at the project.  Site drainage will be developed by the 
project to carry surface water away from the site.  This 
development is not anticipated to provide significant additional 
storm water to the area.  Site visit, May 2021. 
 

Water Supply 1 Experience/Site Visit:  Water will be provided by Orleans 
Community Services District through existing water lines at the 
site.  Site visit, May 2021. 
 

Public Safety 
                  - Police 

1 Experience:  Primary law enforcement is provided to area 
residents by the Humboldt County Sheriff and California Highway 
Patrol.  The project will not impact these. 
 
 

                  - Fire 1 Experience:  Residents are served by the Orleans Volunteer Fire 
District, US Forest Service, and the California Department of 



Forestry and Fire Protection.  The project will not impact these. 
 

                  - Emergency Medical 1 Experience:  Residents are served by the Willow Creek 
Ambulance Department.  The project will not impact these. 
 

Open Space and Recreation 
                     - Open Space 

1 Experience/Site Visit:  The project will not impact open space as 
the community is sparsely populated and significant open space 
exists.  Site visit, May 2021. 
 

                     - Recreation 1 Experience:  Significant outdoor recreation opportunities exist in 
the area, the project will not impact these.  Developed recreation 
opportunities are not located adjacent to the site. 
 

                     - Cultural Facilities 1 Experience:  The Karuk Tribe sponsors several culturally relevant 
activities throughout the year including Basket weaver’s 
Gatherings which are open to the public.  The community hosts 
annual events such as the Old Timer’s Parade as well.   
 

Transportation 1 Experience:  No public transportation services are provided in the 
Orleans area. State Highway 96 is the only State route in and out 
of the community maintained by CalTrans.  Local roads are 
maintained by Humboldt County.  Tribal roads are maintained by 
the Karuk Tribe. 
 

 
Natural Features    Source or Documentation 

Water Resources 
 

1 There are no sole source aquifers designated by the US 
Environmental Protection Agency in Northern California.   
 
Page 32. 
 

Surface Water 1 Site Visit:  There are no visible surface water sources located on 
the site.  The Klamath River is located within one mile of the 
project, however, the project will not have an adverse impact on 
the river.  Site visit May 2021. 
 

Unique Natural Features and 
Agricultural Lands 

1 Site Visit:  No visible unique natural features.  The property is not 
prime or unique farmland soil. 
 
Pages 24-26, site visit, May 2021. 
 

Vegetation and Wildlife 1 Documentation/Site Visit:  Property is primarily open space with 
little to no vegetation and some trees.   
 
Site Photos Pages 24-26, site visit, May 2021. 
 

 
Other Factors          Source or Documentation 

Flood Disaster Protection Act 
[Flood Insurance] 
[§58.6(a)] 

1 The project is not located within a floodzone.   
 
Page 27-29. 
 

Coastal Barrier Resources Act/ 
Coastal Barrier Improvement Act 
[§58.6(c)] 

1 The property is not located within a coastal zone.   
 
Page 31. 

Airport Runway Clear Zone or 
Clear Zone Disclosure 
[§58.6(d)] 

1 The parcel is not located within an FAA-designated civilian airport 
Runway Clear Zone or Runway Protection Zone, or within a 
military airfield Clear Zone or Accident Potential Zone.   
 
Page 44. 
 



Other Factors 
 

1 None. 

 
Summary of Findings and Conclusions 
 
ALTERNATIVES TO THE PROPOSED ACTION 
Alternatives and Project Modifications Considered [24 CFR 58.40(e), Ref. 40 CFR 1508.9] 
(Identify other reasonable courses of action that were considered and not selected, such as other sites, design modifications, or 
other uses of the subject site.  Describe the benefits and adverse impacts to the human environment of each alternative and the 
reasons for rejecting it.) 

 
Alternative One.  Alternative Location 
 
This alternative would be to identify an existing parcel of land for alternative placement of the units. 
  
This alternative was eliminated because it is not economically reasonable.  The proposed locations are 
within the residential community and would allow for easy tenant access to community utility services.  
Locating a new parcel would be time consuming and may not have access to utility services lengthening 
the timeframe for this project unnecessarily.  
 
This alternative would not best meet the objectives of the project and was not selected. 
 
No Action Alternative [24 CFR 58.40(e)] 
(Discuss the benefits and adverse impacts to the human environment of not implementing the preferred alternative). 

 
This alternative would include not implementing the project. 
 
Taking no action would not have any impacts on the environment and the property would remain 
undeveloped for future uses by others including residential or commercial uses. 
 
This alternative was eliminated from consideration because it is not reasonable.  The Karuk Tribe 
Housing Authority has a need to add a low-income rental units to the community to improve housing 
services for the community.   
 
This alternative would not best meet the objectives of the project and was not selected. 
 
Mitigation Measures Recommended [24 CFR 58.40(d), 40 CFR 1508.20] 
(Recommend feasible ways in which the proposal or its external factors should be modified in order to minimize adverse 
environmental impacts and restore or enhance environmental quality.) 

 
The following mitigations will minimize the potential adverse environmental effects from the development 
of this project. 
 
Land Development 
 
Mitigation Measure 1. A geotechnical/soils investigation and report has been prepared to address the 
potential impacts to structures from construction on the site soils and to provide foundation and utility 
trench construction recommendations for the overall development. 
 
Mitigation Measure 2. Construction dust abatement shall be implemented during earthwork activities to 
minimize fugitive dust from leaving the construction site and impacting surrounding residents.  Dust 
abatement may be through watering or any other measures to reduce and minimize air emissions. 
 
Mitigation Measure 3. Operation of heavy equipment and construction shall occur during reasonable 
hours to minimize the impact on surrounding residences. 
 
Cultural Resources 



 
Mitigation Measure 4. All ground disturbing activities will have a Karuk Tribe Cultural Monitor on-site 
during excavation operations to prevent the possible destruction to unanticipated cultural resources that 
may be encountered during construction activities. 
 
Mitigation Measure 5. In the event any cultural materials are inadvertently discovered during 
construction, all ground disturbing activities within the construction site shall be halted and a qualified 
archaeologist shall be contacted to conduct an on-site inspection and evaluate the significance of the 
materials.  All findings, procedures and documentation shall be in accordance with Bureau of Indian 
Affairs and Karuk Tribe requirements. 
 
Mitigation Measure 6. In the event any human remains are discovered during construction, all work shall 
cease at the discovery site and any nearby area reasonably suspected to overlie human remains.  Upon 
discovery, the Karuk Tribal Historic Preservation Officer (THPO) will be notified along with the Humboldt 
County Coroner who will investigate the site.  Work at the site and the immediate area will commence 
only after clearance from the Coroner and compliance with the procedures of the Native American Graves 
Protection and Repatriation Act are complete. 
 
Additional Studies Performed (Attach studies or summaries) 

The following studies, investigations, documentation, and visits were consulted for this project and are 
attached. 
 

• EDR Report (for hazardous materials), May 2021. 

• Site Visit, Adia Supahan, Karuk Tribe Housing Authority, May 2021. 
 
List of Sources, Agencies and Persons Consulted [40 CFR 1508.9(b)] 
The following sources, agencies, and persons were consulted in the development of this Environmental 
Assessment. 
 

• FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map 06023C0275F and Humboldt Web GIS 

• California State Historic Preservations Office and Karuk Tribe Historic Preservation Office 

• US Fish and Wildlife Service, Wetlands Inventory 

• California Coastal Commission, LCP Status, North Coast Area Map 

• EPA, Region IX, Designated Sole Source Aquifers 

• US Fish and Wildlife Service, Threatened/Endangered Species, Humboldt County 

• National Wild and Scenic Rivers System Inventory 

• US Environmental Protection Agency, Air Data, Humboldt County 

• Michelle Nielsen, Humboldt County Senior Planner 

• EDR Radius Map Report with GeoCheck, May 2021 

• CalTrans, Public Use Airports, Military Airfields & Bases 

• Cultural Resources Survey Letter Report, Alex Watts-Tobin 



LEVEL OF ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW DETERMINATION 
 

Project NAME and DESCRIPTION:  Construction of Single-Family Homes, Orleans.  Estimated 
Expenditure $3,035,648 
 
Demolition of existing structures and Construction of eight (8) units, including infrastructure, on land 
located at 38030 Highway 96, Orleans, Humboldt County, California, APN 529-111-007.  
 
DETERMINATION:  These activities have been determined not to be Exempt or Categorically Excluded 
under Sections 58.34 and 58.35; therefore an Environmental Assessment has been prepared in 
accordance with 58.36. 

STATUTES and REGULATIONS listed at 24 CFR 58.6 

FLOOD INSURANCE/FLOOD DISASTER PROTECTION ACT 

1) Does the project involve the acquisition, construction or rehabilitation of structures, buildings, or 
mobile homes? 
(  )  No; flood insurance is not required.  The review of this factor is complete. 
( X )  Yes; continue review. 

 
2) Is the structure or part of the structure located in a FEMA designated Special Flood Hazard Area? 

( X )  No.  Source Document:  FEMA Firm 06023C0275F & Humboldt Web GIS, Pages 27-29.  
Factor review complete; flood insurance is not required. 

(  )  Yes.  Source Document:   .  Continue review. 
 
3) Is the community participating in the National Insurance Program (or has less than one year passed 

since FEMA notification of Special Flood Hazards)? 
(  )  Yes.  Flood Insurance under the National Flood Insurance Program must be obtained and 
maintained for the economic life of the project, in the amount of the total project cost.  A copy of the 
flood insurance policy declaration must be maintained with this Environmental Review Record. 
(  ) No.  (Federal assistance may not be used in the Special Flood Hazards Area). 

 
COASTAL BARRIERS RESOURCES ACT 
 
1) Is the project located within a coastal barrier resource area? 

( X )  No.  Source Document:  California Coastal Commission LCP Status Map, Page 31.  Factor 
review complete. 
(  ) Yes.  (Federal assistance may not be used in such an area). 

 
AIRPORT RUNWAY CLEAR ZONES AND CLEAR ZONES DISCLOSURES 
 

1) Does the project involve the sale or acquisition of existing property within a Civil Airport’s Runway 
Clear Zone, Approach Protection Zone or a Military Installation’s Clear Zone? 
( X )  No.  Source Document:  Caltrans DOT 2021 Airport Map, Page 44.  Project complies with 
24 CFR 51.303(a)(3). 
(  )  Yes.  Disclosure statement must be provided to buyer and a copy of the signed disclosure 
statement must be maintained with this Environmental Review Record. 

 
 
               
Preparer Signature/Adia Supahan, Executive Assistant, Karuk Tribe Housing Authority          Date 
 
 
                
Responsible Entity Certifying Official Signature/Russell Attebery, Chairman, Karuk Tribe      Date 



 Attachments 
              





























































Environmental Review Record Site Visit Evaluation 
  
 

 
Property Address: 

 
38030 Highway 96, Orleans, Humboldt County, California 

 
Assessor’s Parcel Number: 

 
529-111-007 

 
Date of Visit: 

 
May 2021 

 
Number of Dwellings on the 
Property (If Any): 

 
1 

 
Property and Surrounding 
Neighborhood is (Circle 
One): 

 
Rural Residential  
 

 
Site Visit Conducted By: 

 
Adia Supahan, Executive Assistant 

 
1) Are there any visible above ground storage tanks (in excess of 100 gallons) within line of sight of the home?  No. 

 
a. If yes, are there natural or manmade barriers that would protect the home and occupants from any 

adverse effects of the tanks (explosion, leaks, etc.)? n/a 
 

2) Does the site appear to be contaminated with hazardous substances or radioactive materials that could affect 
the health and safety of the occupants or conflict with intended use of the home?  No. 

 
a. If yes, what is the hazardous material? n/a 

 
3) Are there any dumps, landfills, industrial sites or other facilities capable of releasing toxic chemicals, hazardous 

wastes, or radioactive materials within 2,000 feet of the home? No. 
 

a. If yes, what is the hazardous material and is there the potential for human exposure through either 
surface water, ground water, soil, or air? n/a 

 
If the answer to any of the above questions is YES, please include details below: 
 
n/a              
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